.
. .
I DISTRIBUTION:
Docket File 0IE (3)
LB#1 Rdg.
BJYoungblood bcc: TERA
( MRushbrook PDR
' JHopkins LPDR

identical, an coerator could easily read a count
frca the wrong greco, especially since the same
numbering system.is used on the labels of each
(e.g.,A-1,A-2,etc.).
2 19* Several component groups on RLOOS, RLOC6, RL014,
RLO15, RLO17, RL018, and RL019 are mirror imaged. .*
In some of these groups the mirror imaging is not
exact. The ESF CONTROL PANEL (RLO17 and RLO18), in
particular, exhibits significant problems in mirror
imaging and mixed mirror imaging. These
arrangements will create transference of training
problems for the operator.
. .
4
9
. .
*
- . ,
r
.
'
- 23 -
9.0 CONTROL-DISPLAY INTEGRATION
'
PRIORITY .
.
RATING FINDING
2 1** Several pairs of indicator lights on RLO17 and
RL018 are located to the right of their associated
controls rather than above them. In addition, the
associated identification labels are located below
; rather than above these lights.
3 2* Related controls, displays, and indicator lights
throughout the control room are of ten located on
'both the inner and outer rings of panels. These
rings are separated by approximately 8 feet. This
arrangement prevents close visual association
between the associated displays and controls. For
example, the SEAL WATER OUTLET ISOLATION VALVE
controls are located on RL001, while the assatiated
_
LEAKAGE FLOW indicators are located on RLO21.
1 3** There is inconsistent labeling between some trend
recorders on RLO18 and their associated controls on
RLO17. The numbers "1" and "2" are used for
component identification within trains on the trend'
'recorders, while the letters "A" and "B" are used
for component identification within trains on the
i controls.
2 4 The R00 INSERTION LIMIT and NEUTRON FLUX DETECTOR
recorders on RLO22 that will be monitored during
control manipulation on RL003 are not located
sufficiently close that an operator can read them
clearly and without parallax f rca a normal
operating position.
3 5** The AIR CCMPRESSOR C indicator lights are located
over.the AIR COMPRESSOR A RESET CONTROL. In
j
addition, the AIR COMPRESSOR A and B indicator
lights are located in an unconventional
! alphabetical sequence. The AIR COMPRESSOR A
|
indicator-lichts are located to the right of the'
AIR COMPRESSOR B lights.
2 6* The MAIN STM RHTR verkical displays are offset to
the left of their associated controls by about 6",
to 12". The MAIN STM RHTR indicator lights are